

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In re THE HOLLAND SENTINEL,
Nonparty Movant–Appellant.

ADELINE HAMBLEY,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

OTTAWA COUNTY, *et al.*
Defendants–Appellees.

BUTZEL LONG
Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)
Erin K. Malone (P86350)
201 W. Big Beaver Rd. #1200
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 258-1616
richotte@butzel.com
malonee@butzel.com
Counsel for The Holland Sentinel

PINSKY SMITH
Sarah R. Howard (P58531)
Elizabeth L. Geary (P76090)
146 Monroe Center St. NW #418
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 451-8496
showard@pinskysmith.com
egeary@pinskysmith.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

PLUNKETT COONEY
Michael S. Bogren (P34835)
Bridgewater Place
333 Bridge St. NW #530
Grand Rapids, MI 49504
(269) 226-8822
mbogren@plunkettcooney.com
Counsel for Clerk Justin F. Roebuck

Docket No. 370169

Ottawa Circuit No. 23-007180-CZ

McNeill, J.

Muskegon Circuit Judge Sitting by Designation

**BRIEF ON APPEAL FOR
*THE HOLLAND SENTINEL***

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP
David A. Kallman (P34200)
Lanae L. Monera (P55604)
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
dave@kallmanlegal.com
lanae@kallmanlegal.com
Counsel for Defendants

JACK C. JORDAN (P46551)
5634 Joshua St.
Lansing, MI 48911
(517) 393-3081
jack.jordanlegal@gmail.com
Counsel for Defendants

FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS & SMITH
Michael D. Homier (P60318)
1700 E. Beltline Ave. NW #200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 726-2200
mhomier@fosterswift.com
Counsel for Commissioner Jacob Bonnema

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/3/2025 7:52:07 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3

DECISION BELOW 6

JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

ABSTRACT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 1. MCR 8.116(D): The circuit court erroneously closed the January 19 proceeding and should have remedied that error by releasing any available video recordings of the proceedings 8

 A. The defendants failed to file a written motion 9

 B. The defendants did not identify a proper interest 9

 C. The circuit court did not perform the required balancing of interests10

 D. The closure of proceedings was not narrowly tailored13

 E. Specific reasons had to be given13

 F. *In re Midland Publishing* does not support the defendants’ position.....14

 2. MCR 8.119(I): The circuit court erroneously sealed the record of the January 19 proceeding and should have remedied that error by releasing the video and transcript of the proceedings 17

CONCLUSION19

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/3/2025 7:52:07 AM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Felon’s Crusade v Detroit Pub Schs Comm Dist Bd of Ed,
2019 MI App U 343881-4110

ABC, Inc v Stewart,
360 F3d 90 (CA 2, 2004).....16

Ader v Delta Coll Bd of Trustees,
2015 MI App U 320096-4211

Booth Newspapers, Inc v 12th Dist Ct Judge,
172 Mich App 688; 432 NW2d 400 (1988)15

Bradley v Frye-Chaikin,
—Mich—; —NW3d—; 2024 MI 164900-768

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp v FTC,
710 F2d 1165 (CA 6, 1983)8

Capital Cities Broad Corp v Tenth Dist Judge,
91 Mich App 655; 283 NW2d 779 (1979)17

Casa Bella Landscaping, LLC v Lee,
315 Mich App 506; 890 NW2d 875 (2016)18

Detroit Free Press v Ashcroft,
303 F3d 681 (2002)15

Detroit Free Press, Inc v Macomb Circuit Judge,
405 Mich 544; 275 NW2d 482 (1979)9

Hambley v Ottawa Co Bd of Comm’rs,
—Mich App—; —NW3d—; 2023 MI App 365918-977

In re Midland Publishing,
420 Mich 148; 362 NW2d 580 (1984)14, 15

Manning v City of East Tawas,
234 Mich App 244; 593 NW2d 649 (1999)11

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v McKee,
2010 US Dist Lexis 90749 (D Me, Aug. 24, 2010)16

People v Whitney,
228 Mich App 230; 578 NW2d 329 (1998)10

Press-Enterprise Co v Superior Ct,
478 US 1; 106 S Ct 2735; 92 L Ed 2d 1 (1986)8, 15, 18

Speicher v Columbia Twp Bd of Trustees,
497 Mich 125; 860 NW2d 51 (2014)11

Sunrise Resort Ass’n v Cheboygan Co Rd Comm’n,
511 Mich 325; 999 NW2d 423 (2023)14

UAW v Dorsey,
268 Mich App 313; 708 NW2d 717 (2005)18

United States v Doe,
629 F Appx 69 (CA 2, 2015).....16

Vermilya v Delta Coll Bd of Trustees,
325 Mich App 416; 925 NW2d 897 (2018)12

Constitutions

Const 1963, art 6, §16

Statutes

MCL 15.26210

MCL 15.26310

MCL 15.26710, 14

MCL 15.2689, 11

MCL 15.27010

MCL 15.27110

MCL 15.27310

MCL 600.14208, 11

MCL 600.161511

MCL 600.3086

Rules

MCR 7.2036

MCR 7.2056

MCR 8.1166, 9, 13, 18

MCR 8.1196, 13, 17

Other

Bill Analysis on AB 251 (Cal 2013)18

Electronic Filing Policies and Procedures (ED Mich, 2023)17

Leach, *Ottawa Co votes to accept settlement in Hambley case*,
Holland Sentinel (Nov. 6, 2023).....9, 12
